
 

 
The Local Government Bill 
Impact Assessment 
 

 

www.communities.gov.uk
community, opportunity, prosperity 

 

http://www.communities.gov.uk/


 

 
 
The Local Government Bill 
Impact Assessment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

June 2010 
Department for Communities and Local Government 

 



 
Department for Communities and Local Government 
Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London  
SW1E 5DU 
Telephone: 030 3444 0000 
Website: www.communities.gov.uk 
 
© Crown Copyright, 2010 
 
Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 

This publication, excluding logos, may be reproduced free of charge in any 
format or medium for research, private study or for internal circulation within 
an organisation. This is subject to it being reproduced accurately and not used 
in a misleading context. The material must be acknowledged as Crown 
copyright and the title of the publication specified. 

Any other use of the contents of this publication would require a copyright 
licence.  Please apply for a Click-Use Licence for core material at 
www.opsi.gov.uk/click-use/system/online/pLogin.asp, or by writing to the 
Office of Public Sector Information, Information Policy Team, Kew, Richmond, 
Surrey TW9 4DU 

e-mail: licensing@opsi.gov.uk
 
If you require this publication in an alternative format please email 
alternativeformats@communities.gsi.gov.uk
 
Communities and Local Government Publications 
Tel: 030 0123 1124 
Fax: 030 0123 1125 
 
Email: product@communities.gsi.gov.uk
Online via the Communities and Local Government website: 
www.communities.gov.uk
 
 
June 2010 
 
 
ISBN: 978 1 4098 2469 5 

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/click-use/system/online/pLogin.asp
mailto:licensing@opsi.gov.uk
mailto:alternativeformats@communities.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:product@communities.gsi.gov.uk


 

 1  

Title: 

The Local Government Bill 
Lead department or agency: 
Communities and Local Government 
Other departments or agencies: 
      

Impact Assessment (IA) 
IA No:  

Date: 19/05/2010  
Stage: Enactment 
Source of intervention: Domestic 

Type of measure: Primary legislation 

Contact for enquiries: 
      

Summary: Intervention and options 
  

What is the problem under consideration? Why is government intervention necessary? 
As provided by section 7 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, 
structural change orders were approved by Parliament and came into effect on 25 March 2010 to 
establish unitary councils for the cities of Exeter and Norwich from 1 April 2011.  The then 
Government had adopted unitary restructuring as a policy response to the need for improved 
efficiency and service delivery, stronger local leadership and to avoid duplication.  But restructuring 
such as that in Exeter and Norwich is expensive, and risks disruption and fragmenting major 
service delivery, whilst the scale of efficiency savings forecast from it could be achieved by other 
means. Hence the commitment to stop uncompleted restructuring plans.  

 
What are the policy objectives and the intended effects? 
The objective is to stop any uncompleted centrally imposed plans for unitary councils.  Exeter and 
Norwich would retain their existing status as district councils within a two-tier system. In addition, 
councils and MPs in Suffolk had been invited to make recommendations to the Government by the 
end of September on a preferred option for unitary status. That too will be stopped.   It will be for  
councils themselves across England to work together, as many already are, to benefit  from e.g.  
joint working, sharing chief executives, back office pooling and co procurement. This approach, 
driven by the councils themselves, will help to reduce costs and improve coordination between 
different tiers of local government. 

 
What policy options have been considered? Please justify preferred option (further details in Evidence Base) 
Option 1: Do nothing.  Continue to establish unitary councils for the cities of Exeter and Norwich 
from 1 April 2011, and with invitation to councils and MPs in Suffolk to make recommendations to 
the Government by the end of September on a preferred option for unitary status. 
Option 2: Revocation of structural change order to establish unitary councils for the cities of Exeter 
and Norwich to stop uncompleted restructuring plans.  Stop consideration of possible unitary 
structures in Suffolk.  This is the preferred option. 
Implementation of such plans is in its very early stages.  Primary legislation is the only option 
available because the 2007 Act contains no provision for the revocation of the structural change 
orders, and the context where the order is the final step in a statutory process is not one where 
reliance can safely be placed on the Interpretation Act 1978. In addition, it is essential that there is 
absolute certainty by the summer about the local government structures that will be in place on 1 
April 2011 for the purposes of consulting on and implementing the 2011-12 local government 
finance settlement. The policy objectives cannot be achieved other than through primary legislation. 

  
When will the policy be reviewed to establish its impact and the extent to which 
the policy objectives have been achieved? 

It will not be reviewed   
 

Are there arrangements in place that will allow a systematic collection of 
monitoring information for future policy review? 

Not applicable 
 

 
 



 

 2  

Ministerial Sign-off  For enactment proposal stage impact sssessments: 

I have read the Impact Assessment and I am satisfied that (a) it represents a fair and reasonable 
view of the expected costs, benefits and impact of the policy, and (b) the benefits justify the costs. 

 

Signed by the responsible Minister:........................................................................  Date:..................21 May 2010



 

3 

Summary: Analysis and evidence Policy Option 2 
Description:   
      

Net Benefit (Present Value (PV)) (£m) Price Base 
Year  2009 

PV Base 
Year  2010 

Time Period 
Years  6 Low: Optional High: Optional Best Estimate: 1.6 

 
COSTS (£m) Total Transition 

 (Constant Price) Years 
Average Annual 

(excl. Transition) (Constant Price) 
Total Cost 

(Present Value) 
Low  Optional Optional Optional
High  Optional Optional Optional
Best Estimate       

6 

5.8 34.9
Description and scale of key monetised costs by ‘main affected groups’  
These figures reflect previous estimates of the potential gross savings that could be generated by 
Exeter and Norwich over the six year period to 2014-15 of £39.4m (discounted to £34.9m), and 
may therefore be considered as potential savings foregone.  They relate to staffing, service 
delivery and business transformation in the two authorities.  The previous estimates also imply 
further ongoing annual savings foregone of £6.5 m for both authorities (discounted to £5.3m) in 
2015-16 and beyond. 

Other key non-monetised costs by ‘main affected groups’  
We appreciate that since the structural change orders for Exeter and Devon and Norwich and 
Norfolk came into force on 25 March 2010, affected authorities will have started making 
preparations and may have incurred costs in so doing. However, given the speed with which we 
are now acting, we believe these costs will have been kept to a minimum. The legislation ends the 
process by which an agreed proposal for unitary status for Suffolk would have been submitted to 
the Government for assessment. Any such proposal, if in the event it would have been submitted, 
would have included an estimate of the savings that could be generated. Removing the possibility 
of any such proposal potentially involves unquantifiable costs from savings foregone.     

BENEFITS (£m) Total Transition 
 (Constant Price) Years 

Average Annual 
(excl. Transition) (Constant Price) 

Total Benefit 
(Present Value) 

Low  Optional Optional Optional
High  Optional Optional Optional
Best Estimate 19.1 

6 

2.9 36.5
Description and scale of key monetised benefits by ‘main affected groups’  
These figures reflect  previous estimates of  gross restructuring costs of around £40m (discounted 
to £36.5m)  over the period to 2014-15 with one off  transition costs of £20.6m (discounted to 
£19.1m) and ongoing restructuring  costs in that period  of £19.4m (discounted to  £17.4m).  They 
relate to staff costs, IT and change management and planning.   

Other key non-monetised benefits by ‘main affected groups’  
As described above, the legislation ends the process by which an agreed proposal for unitary 
status for Suffolk would have been submitted to the Government for assessment.  Any such 
proposal, if in the event it would have been submitted, would have included an estimate of the 
restructuring costs that could be incurred.  Removing the possibility of any such proposal 
potentially involves unquantifiable savings from the costs that will be avoided.     
 
 



 

4 

Key assumptions/sensitivities/risks Discount rate (%) 3.5 
The original estimates of restructuring costs and savings were derived from business cases 
submitted by Exeter and Norwich, including their own sensitivity and risk analysis. These were 
assessed by the Department with support from Independent Financial Consultants (IFCs). 
Additional information was submitted by Exeter in 2007 at the request of the then Secretary of 
State and modelled for risk by the IFCs. Earlier this year Norwich submitted additional financial 
information. This was also modelled by IFCs appointed by the Department against the risk of not 
achieving some of the declared savings.  Further details are in the impact assessment for the 
structural change orders at Annex 3. There is no agreed costed proposal for Suffolk. 

 
Impact on admin burden (AB) (£m):  Impact on policy cost savings (£m): In scope 
New AB:       AB savings:       Net:       Policy cost savings:       No 

 

Enforcement, implementation and wider impacts 
What is the geographic coverage of the policy/option? England        
From what date will the policy be implemented? On enactment  
Which organisation(s) will enforce the policy? n/a 
What is the annual change in enforcement cost (£m)? n/a 
Does enforcement comply with Hampton principles? Yes/No 
Does implementation go beyond minimum EU requirements? N/A 
What is the CO2 equivalent change in greenhouse gas emissions?  
(Million tonnes CO2 equivalent)   

Traded:    
N/A 

Non-traded: 
N/A 

Does the proposal have an impact on competition? No 
What proportion (%) of Total PV costs/benefits is directly attributable to 
primary legislation, if applicable? 

Costs:  
100 

Benefits: 
100 

Annual cost (£m) per organisation 
(excl. Transition) (Constant Price) 

Micro 
      

< 20 
      

Small 
      

Medium
      

Large 
      

Are any of these organisations exempt? Yes/No Yes/No Yes/No Yes/No Yes/No 
 



 

5 

Specific impact tests: Checklist 
Set out in the table below where information on any SITs undertaken as part of the analysis of 
the policy options can be found in the evidence base. For guidance on how to complete each 
test, double-click on the link for the guidance provided by the relevant department.  
Please note this checklist is not intended to list each and every statutory consideration that 
departments should take into account when deciding which policy option to follow. It is the 
responsibility of departments to make sure that their duties are complied with. 

Does your policy option/proposal have an impact on…? Impact Page ref 
within IA 

Statutory equality duties1 
Statutory Equality Duties Impact Test guidance 

No 7 

 
Economic impacts   
Competition  Competition Assessment Impact Test guidance No    7 
Small firms  Small Firms Impact Test guidance No    7 
 

Environmental impacts  
Greenhouse gas assessment  Greenhouse Gas Assessment Impact Test guidance No    7 
Wider environmental issues  Wider Environmental Issues Impact Test guidance No    7 

 
Social impacts   
Health and well-being  Health and Well-being Impact Test guidance No    7 
Human rights  Human Rights Impact Test guidance No    7 
Justice system  Justice Impact Test guidance No    7 
Rural proofing  Rural Proofing Impact Test guidance No    7 

 
Sustainable development 
Sustainable Development Impact Test guidance 

No    7 

                                            
1 Race, disability and gender Impact assessments are statutory requirements for relevant policies. Equality 
statutory requirements will be expanded 2011, once the Equality Bill comes into force. Statutory equality duties part 
of the Equality Bill apply to GB only. The Toolkit provides advice on statutory equality duties for public authorities 
with a remit in Northern Ireland.  



 

6 

Evidence Base (for summary sheets) – Notes 
Use this space to set out the relevant references, evidence, analysis and detailed narrative from which 
you have generated your policy options or proposal.  Please fill in References section. 

References 
Include the links to relevant legislation and publications, such as public impact assessment of earlier 
stages (e.g. Consultation, Final, Enactment).

Evidence Base 
Ensure that the information in this section provides clear evidence of the information provided in the 
summary pages of this form (recommended maximum of 30 pages). Complete the Annual profile of 
monetised costs and benefits (transition and recurring) below over the life of the preferred policy (use 
the spreadsheet attached if the period is longer than 10 years). 

The spreadsheet also contains an emission changes table that you will need to fill in if your measure has 
an impact on greenhouse gas emissions. 

Annual profile of monetised costs and benefits* - (£m) constant prices  
Note: the figures below are present value figures. 

 
Y0 Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9

Transition costs                                                      
Annual recurring cost                                                      

Total annual costs 0.0 0.0 8.3 8.6 8.9 9.1                  

Transition benefits 0.5 5.7 6.6 3.1 1.7 1.4                  
Annual recurring benefits 0.0 1.0 4.9 4.7 3.5 3.4                  

Total annual benefits 0.5 6.7 11.5 7.8 5.2 4.8                  

* For non-monetised benefits please see summary pages and main evidence base section 

Microsoft Office 
Excel Worksheet  

No. Legislation or publication 

1 Explanatory Memorandum to the Exeter and Devon (Structural Changes) Order 2010 No. 998, and 
The  Norwich and Norfolk (Structural Changes) Order 2010 No. 997,  
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2010/em/uksiem_20100998_en.pdf 

2 Impact Assessment  for the  Exeter and Devon (Structural Changes) Order 2010 No. 998, and  
The  Norwich and Norfolk (Structural Changes) Order 2010 No. 997 
 
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2010/em/uksiem_20100998_en.pdf 
 

3  
4  

+  Add another row  



Annual profile costs and benefits - (£m) constant prices
Y0 Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6 Y7

Transition costs 12345
Annual recurring cost 12345 12345
Total annual costs
Transition benefits
Annual recurring benefits 12345 12345
Total annual benefits 12345 12345



Y8 Y9

12345 12345



Version of GHG guidance used: e.g. March 2010

Sector Emission Changes* (MtCO2e) - By Budget Period Emission Changes (MtCO2e
CB I; 2008-2012 CB II; 2013-2017 CB III; 2018-2022 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Traded 0 0 0
Non-traded 0 0 0

Traded 0 0 0
Non-traded 0 0 0

Traded 0 0 0
Non-traded 0 0 0

Traded 0 0 0
Non-traded 0 0 0

Traded 0 0 0
Non-traded 0 0 0

Traded 0 0 0
Non-traded 0 0 0

Traded 0 0 0
Non-traded 0 0 0

Total Traded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Non-traded 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

% of lifetime emissions 
below traded cost 

comparator
% of lifetime emissions 
below non-traded cost 

comparator

* Important note: Please enter net emission savings as positive numbers and net emission increases

Cost 
effectiveness

Public 

Power sector

Transport

Workplaces & 
Industry

Homes

Waste

Agriculture



e) - Annual Projections
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

s as negative numbers.



2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



 

7 

Evidence Base (for summary sheets) 
 

Rationale for change 

The coalition programme for Government states that "we will stop the restructuring of councils in 
Norfolk, Suffolk and Devon".    
 
We believe that imposed restructuring is expensive and brings with it significant risks of 
disruption and of fragmentation of major services. The Department's Accounting Officer had 
concerns about the value for money of the unitary proposals for Exeter and Norwich and 
requested a written instruction from the then Secretary of State to implement them. Having 
noted the Accounting Officer's concerns the then Secretary of State gave a direction to 
implement these unitary proposals. He also took his statutory decision to take no action on the 
proposals for a unitary Devon and a unitary Norfolk, thereby putting an end to those proposals.  
 
Moreover, in considering the draft structural change orders for Exeter and Norwich before they 
were debated, the House of Lords Merits Committee issued a call for evidence, and in its report 
published on 4 March 20102 expressed concerns over whether there was sufficient information 
on which to be able to determine whether the orders were likely to implement their policy 
objective. In the subsequent debate in the House of Lords motions were moved by  Baroness 
Butler-Sloss regretting that the Government had laid before Parliament draft orders which did 
not comply with the Government's published criteria with respect to affordability of the future 
structures, without providing for evidence on whether the course proposed is likely to achieve its 
declared policy objective, and called on the Government not to proceed with the draft orders 
before conducting further consultation.  The motions were agreed.3 
 
In short, as explained by the Department's Accounting Officer and recognised by Parliament, a 
unitary Exeter and Norwich represented poor value for money for the public purse. Stopping 
these unitaries therefore is good value for money. Moreover, we are clear that there is no need 
for forced amalgamations to achieve efficiencies of scope and scale, and the way forward is to 
reform and improve local government from within. There are excellent examples of  councils of 
all sizes  coming together  to benefit from joint working, sharing chief executives, back office 
pooling  and co procurement  and councils will be left free to decide on sensible co-operation in 
the interest of their citizens. 
  
The Bill once enacted will stop any restructuring plans uncompleted in May 2010. In practice 
that means that the status of any such council - district councils within two-tier local government 
areas - will remain unchanged.  The impacts summarised above relate therefore to the original 
estimates of the costs of restructuring that would now not be incurred (expressed as benefits)  
and the estimates of the potential savings from restructuring that would now be foregone 
(expressed as costs).  
The evidence base for these estimates is encapsulated in the impact assessment that 
supported the structural change orders. This is reproduced at Annex 3.    
 

                                            
2 Merits of Statutory Instruments Committee – Twelfth Report. Published on 4 March 2010. Link : 
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld200910/ldselect/ldmerit/70/7002.htm  
3  Hansard  report of  House of Lords debate on 22 March 2010, Column 784 to 836    



 

8 

Annexes 
Annex 1 should be used to set out the post implementation review plan as detailed below. 
Further annexes may be added where the specific impact tests yield information relevant to an 
overall understanding of policy options. 

Annex 1: Post implementation review (PIR) plan 
A PIR should be undertaken, usually three to five years after implementation of the policy, but 
exceptionally a longer period may be more appropriate. A PIR should examine the extent to 
which the implemented regulations have achieved their objectives, assess their costs and 
benefits and identify whether they are having any unintended consequences. Please set out the 
PIR Plan as detailed below. If there is no plan to do a PIR please provide reasons below. 

Basis of the review: [The basis of the review could be statutory (forming part of the legislation), it could be to review 
existing policy or there could be a political commitment to review] 
N/A 

Review objective: [Is it intended as a proportionate check that regulation is operating as expected to tackle the 
problem of concern?; or as a wider exploration of the policy approach taken?; or as a link from policy objective to 
outcome?] 
N/A 

Review approach and rationale: [e.g. describe here the review approach (in-depth evaluation, scope review of 
monitoring data, scan of stakeholder views, etc.) and the rationale that made choosing such an approach] 
N/A 

Baseline: [The current (baseline) position against which the change introduced by the legislation can be measured] 
N/A 

Success criteria: [Criteria showing achievement of the policy objectives as set out in the final impact assessment; 
criteria for modifying or replacing the policy if it does not achieve its objectives] 
N/A 

Monitoring information arrangements: [Provide further details of the planned/existing arrangements in place that 
will allow a systematic collection systematic collection of monitoring information for future policy review] 
N/A 

Reasons for not planning a PIR: [If there is no plan to do a PIR please provide reasons here] 
We are not proceeding with unitary councils in Exeter and Norwich. As these unitaries have not 
yet been created, the proposal is in effect remaining with the status quo of two-tier authorities in 
Exeter and Norwich. As such it is not appropriate to evaluate it. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

9 

Annex 2: Specific impacts 
 

Statutory equality duties: there will be no significant impact on any of the equality strands.   
Economic impacts - competition and small firms: there will be no significant impact on 
competition or small firms.  Local Government restructuring only directly affects the public 
sector. Whilst implementing restructuring may have had a beneficial effect on firms through 
simplifying access to and types of local authority services and regulations, this would have 
affected all firms equally and hence there is no specific impact of stopping restructuring.   
Environmental impacts: these measures have no environmental impact. 
Social impacts:  The legislation will not in itself impact on health and wellbeing, human rights, 
or justice. On rural proofing, restructuring may have had an impact by virtue of the County 
Council without Exeter being left with a more rural population. This may have had cost 
implications, which would have been taken into account in the process of disaggregating 
resources. The interests of rural populations will continue to be represented by the two tier 
councils and any voluntary agreements between them. 
Sustainable development: there will be no impact on sustainable development. Local 
authorities are best placed to promote sustainable development in local areas, where necessary 
through co-operation on a voluntary basis. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

10 

Annex 3:  Impact assessment of orders implementing a change from two-tier to single 
tier local government in Exeter and Norwich 
 

 
 



 

11 

 
 



 

12 

 
 



 

13 

 



 

14 

 



 

15 

 



 

16 

 
 



 

17 

 



 

18 

 



 

19 

 



 

20 

 



 

21 

 



 

22 

 



 

23 

 



 

24 

 



 

25 

 



 

26 

 

 
 



 

27 

 

 



 

28 

 



 

29 

 



 

30 

 



 

31 

 



 

32 

 



 

33 

 



 

34 

 
 
 

 

  

 

  

 

  

  

  

  

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

  



 

35 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 


	LGBillIAfc.doc
	LGBillIAtp.doc
	LGbillIAcopyright.doc
	100521 Draft Impact Assessment IPB DL FinalSS.doc



